SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

March 19,2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 A.M. Tapes 36 — 37
(Corrected 6/5/07)
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair

Sen. Margaret Carter

Sen. Peter Courtney

Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Josh Bishop, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

SCR 6 — Public Hearing

SCR 8 - Public Hearing and Work Session
SCR 9 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SCR 11 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SCR 12— Public Hearing and Work Session
SCR 15 - Public Hearing and Work Session
SCR 16 - Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 717 - Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
36A 004 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:30
a.m.
SCR 6 — PUBLIC HEARING
022 Chair Monnes Anderson
023 Sen. Gordly
028 Chair Monnes Anderson
032 Lewis Pitt Sr., Director of Government Affairs and
Planning, Confederate Tribes of Warms Springs
067 Chair Monnes Anderson
068 Pitt
071 Chair Monnes Anderson
076 Justin Martin, Confederate Tribes of Grand Ronde
085 Chair Monnes Anderson
36A 087 Martin
092 Chair Monnes Anderson
094 Martin
102 Chair Monnes Anderson
103 Martin

108 Chair Monnes Anderson



110
112
113
115
119
124

SCR 8 — PUBLIC HEARING

131
132
135

SCR 8 - WORK SESSION

155
157
160

162

SCR 9 — PUBLIC HEARING

164
166
170
227
232

SCR 9 - WORK SESSION

239
241

243

36A

SCR 11 — PUBLIC HEARING

251
254
256
306

SCR 11 - WORK SESSION

312
314

316

SCR 12 - PUBLIC HEARING

321
324

Sen. Gordly

Martin

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson
Martin

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson
Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Pitt

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SCR 8 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

YOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson

Strumpfer

Sen. Gordly (EXHIBIT A, B, C, D, E)
Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SCR 9 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VYOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Sen. Gordly

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SCR 11 be sent to the
floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VYOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson
Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Adminsitrator



SCR 12 -

326
WORK SESSION

SCR 15 -

361
363

366

PUBLIC HEARING

37A

SCR 15 -

372

373

377

421

010
WORK SESSION

SCR 16 —

012
013

014

PUBLIC HEARING

37A

SCR 16 —

018

019

020

051
WORK SESSION

054
055

056

060
088
091
092
106

SB 717 -PUBLIC HEARING

134
135
141
209
210
229
245

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SCR 11 be sent to the
floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VYOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Sen. Gordly

Sen. Carter

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SCR 15 be sent to the
floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VYOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Adminsitrator
Sen. Gordly

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SCR 16 be sent to the
floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
VYOTE: 5-0-0

Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
the motion CARRIED.

SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson
Strumpfer

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Gordly

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Gordly



248 Sen. Carter

294 Chair Monnes Anderson
314 James K. Lace, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT G)
361 Sen. Carter
365 Lace
385 Sen. Gordly
390 Lace
404 Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Board of Medical
Examiners (EXHIBIT H)
36B 019 Sen. Gordly
021 Haley
36B 023 Sen. Gordly
025 Haley
027 Sen. Gordly
030 Sen. Kruse
052 Chair Monnes Anderson
055 Haley
056 Chair Monnes Anderson
058 Sen. Carter
063 John McCulley, Oregon Psychiatric Association
079 Sen. Gordly
081 McCulley
091 Sen. Gordly
105 Martin Taylor, Oregon Nurses Association
165 Chair Monnes Anderson
170 Taylor
188 Chair Monnes Anderson
204 Taylor
228 Chair Monnes Anderson
241 Taylor
250 Chair Monnes Anderson
254 Taylor
264 Chair Monnes Anderson
276 Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association
312 Chair Monnes Anderson
330 Sen. Courtney
404 Sen. Kruse
426 Chair Monnes Anderson
438 Chair Monnes Anderson Adjourns the meeting at 9:57 a.m.
EXHIBIT SUMMARY
A. SCR9, written testimony, Sen. Avel Gordly, 4 pp
B. SCR 11, written testimony, Sen. Avel Gordly, 4 pp
C. SCR 12, written testimony, Sen. Avel Gordly, 4 pp
D. SCR 15, written testimony, Sen. Avel Gordly, 4 pp
E. SCR 16, written testimony, Sen. Avel Gordly, 4 pp
F. SB 717, written testimony, James K. Lace, 1 p
G. SB 717, written testimony, Kathleen Haley, 1 p



