SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

March 19, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 A.M. Tapes 36 – 37

MEMBERS PRESENT:
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair

Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair

Sen. Margaret Carter
Sen. Peter Courtney

Sen. Jeff Kruse
Staff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT:
Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Josh Bishop, Committee Assistant
Staff Content of Conte

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

SCR 6 – Public Hearing SCR 8 - Public Hearing and Work Session SCR 9 – Public Hearing and Work Session SCR 11 – Public Hearing and Work Session SCR 12– Public Hearing and Work Session SCR 15 - Public Hearing and Work Session SCR 16 - Public Hearing and Work Session SB 717 - Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
36A	004	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:30
		a.m.
SCR 6 – PUB	BLIC HEARING	
	022	Chair Monnes Anderson
	023	Sen. Gordly
	028	Chair Monnes Anderson
	032	Lewis Pitt Sr., Director of Government Affairs and
		Planning, Confederate Tribes of Warms Springs
	067	Chair Monnes Anderson
	068	Pitt
	071	Chair Monnes Anderson
	076	Justin Martin, Confederate Tribes of Grand Ronde
	085	Chair Monnes Anderson
36A	087	Martin
	092	Chair Monnes Anderson
	094	Martin
	102	Chair Monnes Anderson
	103	Martin
	108	Chair Monnes Anderson

(Corrected 6/5/07)

110	Sen. Gordly
112	Martin
113	Sen. Gordly
115	Chair Monnes Anderson
119	Martin
124	Sen. Gordly
SCR 8 – PUBLIC HEARING	·
131	Chair Monnes Anderson
132	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
135	Pitt
SCR 8 – WORK SESSION	
155	Chair Monnes Anderson
157	Sen. Gordly
160	MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SCR 8 be sent to the floor
	with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
162	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
	the motion CARRIED.
	SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>SCR 9 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
164	Chair Monnes Anderson
166	Strumpfer
170	Sen. Gordly (EXHIBIT A, B, C, D, E)
227	Chair Monnes Anderson
232	Sen. Carter
<u>SCR 9 – WORK SESSION</u>	
239	Chair Monnes Anderson
241	MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SCR 9 be sent to the floor
	with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
243	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
	the motion CARRIED.
36A	SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>SCR 11 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
251	Chair Monnes Anderson
254	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
256	Sen. Gordly
306	Sen. Carter
<u>SCR 11 – WORK SESSION</u>	
312	Chair Monnes Anderson
314	MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SCR 11 be sent to the
	floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
316	VOTE: 5-0-0
	Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares
	the motion CARRIED.
	SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>SCR 12 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
321	Chair Monnes Anderson
324	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Adminsitrator

	326	Sen. Gordly		
<u>SCR 12 – WOF</u>				
	361	Chair Monnes Anderson		
	363	MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SCR 11 be sent to the		
	A ((floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.		
	366	VOTE: 5-0-0		
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares		
		the motion CARRIED.		
		SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.		
<u>SCR 15 – PUB</u>	LIC HEARING			
	372	Chair Monnes Anderson		
	373	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator		
	377	Sen. Gordly		
25.	421	Sen. Carter		
37A	010	Sen. Gordly		
<u>SCR 15 – WOF</u>				
	012	Chair Monnes Anderson		
	013	MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SCR 15 be sent to the		
		floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.		
	014	VOTE: 5-0-0		
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares		
		the motion CARRIED.		
		SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.		
	LIC HEARING			
37A	018	Chair Monnes Anderson		
	019	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Adminsitrator		
	020	Sen. Gordly		
SCR 16 – WOF	051 RK SESSION	Sen. Carter		
-	054	Chair Monnes Anderson		
	055	MOTION: Sen. Carter moves SCR 16 be sent to the		
		floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.		
	056	VOTE: 5-0-0		
		Chair Monnes Anderson, hearing no objection, declares		
		the motion CARRIED.		
		SEN. GORDLY will lead discussion on the floor.		
	060	Sen. Gordly		
	088	Chair Monnes Anderson		
	091	Sen. Kruse		
	092	Chair Monnes Anderson		
	106	Sen. Carter		
<u>SB 717 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>				
	134	Chair Monnes Anderson		
	135	Strumpfer		
	141	Chair Monnes Anderson		
	209	Sen. Gordly		
	210	Sen. Kruse		
	229	Chair Monnes Anderson		
	245	Sen. Gordly		

248	Sen. Carter
294	Chair Monnes Anderson
314	James K. Lace, Oregon Medical Association (EXHIBIT G)
361	Sen. Carter
365	Lace
385	Sen. Gordly
390	Lace
404	Kathleen Haley, Executive Director, Board of Medical
	Examiners (EXHIBIT H)
019	Sen. Gordly
021	Haley
023	Sen. Gordly
025	Haley
027	Sen. Gordly
030	Sen. Kruse
052	Chair Monnes Anderson
055	Haley
056	Chair Monnes Anderson
058	Sen. Carter
063	John McCulley, Oregon Psychiatric Association
079	Sen. Gordly
081	McCulley
091	Sen. Gordly
105	Martin Taylor, Oregon Nurses Association
165	Chair Monnes Anderson
170	Taylor
188	Chair Monnes Anderson
204	Taylor
228	Chair Monnes Anderson
241	Taylor
250	Chair Monnes Anderson
254	Taylor
264	Chair Monnes Anderson
276	Tracy Rutten, Oregon Physical Therapy Association
312	Chair Monnes Anderson
330	Sen. Courtney
404	Sen. Kruse
426	Chair Monnes Anderson
438	Chair Monnes Anderson Adjourns the meeting at 9:57 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

36B

36B

- A. SCR 9, written testimony, Sen. Avel Gordly, 4 pp
- B. SCR 11, written testimony, Sen. Avel Gordly, 4 pp
- C. SCR 12, written testimony, Sen. Avel Gordly, 4 pp
- D. SCR 15, written testimony, Sen. Avel Gordly, 4 pp
- E. SCR 16, written testimony, Sen. Avel Gordly, 4 pp
- F. SB 717, written testimony, James K. Lace, 1 p
- G. SB 717, written testimony, Kathleen Haley, 1 p